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From: "David Cohen" <david@dcohen.com.au>

To: <plan_comment@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: 11/02/2011 4:30 pm

Subject: CONSENT PLAN (MP0S_0207) AND PROJECT APPLICATION (MP10_0219)

Attachments:  Letter RE Project development.pdf

Dear Sir/Madam

Please see letter attached.

Kind regards

David Cohen and Elizabeth Cohen
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Dawd H Cohen and Blizabeth:R. Cohen

15 Avon Roadf__
PYMBLE N SW ?073
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David H. Cohen and Elizabeth R. Cohen FVE L
PYMBLE NSW 2073

10 February 2011

Attention: Director Metropolitan Projects

Major Projects Assessment | nsw GQ%E?SMENT
Department of Planning .
GPO Box 39 B 2011
SYDNEY NSW 2001 1hE
METROPOLITAN PROJECTS
i RECEIVED
Dear SiryMadam )

Re: Concept Plan (MP08 0207) & Praject Application (ViP10 0219
Residential development at Avon, Beechworth and Arilla Roads. Pymble

We write fo express our strong opposition to the proposed development cited above.

As our property directly adjoins the proposed development, We have specific concerns
and objections to the site being developed in addition to the general areas of traffic
congestion, access to the emergency services and local amenities.

Firstly, the land imvolved is ot geologically sound and has a natural creek running
through it which af one stage caused the property at Al Arilla Road to be flooded.

There is a very real danger that properties adjoining the proposed development would
suffer subsidence damage.

Is the Government prepared to compensate for associated damage to all adjoining
properties?

Secondly, our property abuis five properties. Its garden was originally part of the
National Trust Hardy Wilson home, Macquarie Cottage. Qur property contains a number
of significant trees including two Kauri pines, [lawarra flamé trees, over 100 year’s old
ficus, jacaranda and cedar trees. Damage to the root system by the excessive excavation
necessitated by a development of the size proposed by Mr Neale could cause the trees to
become unstable and fall on neighbouring properties.

The danger to all properties involved would be extreme. Is the Government prepared to
take the risk?7?
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Thirdly, the overshadowing of 11 and § storeys would be oppressive and adversely affect
all adjoining propertics lessening the areas ammenities?? Specifically, the proposed heights
are well outside the planning limits that apply to the site as disclosed in the Environment
Assessment.

General areas of concem for the whole neighbourhood involve traffic congestion. This is
not only a matter if inconvenience but also of extreme danger to school children and local
homeowners. As the Meriton development at the intersections of Avon, Everton and
Pymble Avenue has caused comrauter parking to move to Avon Road near the
intersections to Arilla Road, congestion has become extreme. Combined with PLC school

- traffic entering and exiting the new entrance in Avon Road the commuter parking has
made Avon Road into a one-way street with only one car passable at a time. When the
traffic is at peak it is impossible for fire engines, ambulances or any emergency vehicles
to get through.

We would also wish to raise the following significant matters for consideration:

1. The proposal massively exceeds height controls set in 2003 by NSW Planning.

Maximums set in 2003 | This proposal New increase
On Avon Road |3 floors 6 floors 3 floors higher
Within site 7 floors 11 floors 4 floors higher

2. This developer has increased the scale of this development each time he makes 2
submission.

He warited: 150 units in 1995
180 units in 2001
240 units in 2009

And now he wants 355 in 2011

We need to stop this continual increase in size for this site and get a more realistic
development in keeping with the local neighbourhoad.

3. The developer appears to ignore NSW Department of Planning’s concerns as stated in
the Director General’s letter of 11 February 2009. The Director Generals requirements

include:

a. “The Proposal shall address the height, bulk and scale of the proposed
development within the context of the locality, and provide detailed justification
for heights in excess of the SEPP 53 standards. In our view the proposal fails to
adequately address this issue because the Concept Plan is massively over the
height, bulk and scale of the local area residences.
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b. “Demonstrate that proposal does not have unacceptable levels of impacts on
views and overshadowing of adjoining sites and public domain.” Again, in our
view the proposal has failed to adequately address the issue. The visual impact of
the development appears to be very substantial.

4. This site is not analogous to the Pacific Highway or the site at the top of Pymble
Avenue. This specific site at Avon/Beechworth is surrounded by single residences and is
well away from the station and shopping precinct.

5. The developer in his submission makes 2 big play of keeping infact the Blue Gum
High Forest on the site. Blue Gum High Forest is protected by NSW and Commonwealth
environmental law, so this is a legal requirement: not something the developer should be

allowed to trade off with increases to the project size.

6. What if the trees on the site die for some reason? This would mean that from Arlla

Road, the effective visual impact wiil be well over 11 floors high. You can go and look at
the Pymble Avenue site from down the hill. From Avon Road the visual impact appears

to be 10 floors from stages 1-4.

7. This proposal incorrectly suggests there will be minimal impact on the local traffic.
However it surely must be the situation that 355 new apartments will have a substantial
impact on the traffic in the local area. Avon Road is already over congested from PLC
traffic as well as from commuter parking which now stretches down Avon Road to Arilla

Road.

-

Y ours sincerely
David H. Cohen and Elizabeth R. Cohen
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From: <nicolewebber@bigpond.com>

Tos: <plan_comment@planning.nsw.gov.au>

Date: 10/02/2011 2:13 pm

Subject: Concept Plan (MP08_0207) and Project Application (MP10_0219) forresidential

development in PYMBLE at AVON, ARILLA and BEECHWORTH RDS
Attachments:  Avon Rd Development objection.doc

I object to the scale of above development, as proposed, near to my home.

I would greatly appreciate your printing this attached letter to present to the Director of Metropolitan
Projects by 11 February 2011,

Copies have been sent to The Honourable Tony Kelly, Planning Minister and to Mr Barry OFarrell
Member for Kuring-gai.

Regards and thanks for your assistance.

M.Nicole Webber

Dear Sirs/Madam,

I object to the scale of above development, as proposed, near to my home.

I would greatly appreciate your printing this attached letter to present to the Director of Metropolitan
Projects by 11 February 2011.

Copies have been sent to The Honourable Tony Kelly, Planning Minister and to Mr Barry O'Farrell
Member for Kuring-gai.

Regards and thanks for your assistance.

M. Nicole Webber
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Ms M. Nicole Webber
19 Linden Avenue
PYMBLE NSW 2073

ATTENTION:  TFhe Director, Metropolitan Projects
Major Projects Assessment
Department of Planning
GPO Box 39
SYDNEY 2001

10 February 2011
Dear Sir/Madam

Re: Concept Plan (MP08_0207) and Project Application {NP10_0219);
Residential development at Avon Rd, Beechworth Rd and Arilla Rd Pymble 2073

I strongly object to this project.

The proposed number of units (355) in this development and the height of the buildings they
compose (11 and nine storeys for two of the buildings) is absurd and therefore extremely
inappropriate for a single residential area.

| also note that the proposed building heights are well outside the planning limits applicable to the
site as discussed in the Environmental Assessment.

l understand that the building heights and amount of units proposed in this development have
increased over time since the first submission from the developer.

The development cannot be compared to other units located on the Pacific Highway corridor or near
the railway tunnel. The developments which have been identified as resembling the above project
are either close to a main road or near to the railway station. Already the effects of their scale are
being felt in the local area.

In addition, the new buildings at Clydesdale Place Pymble, in comparison, are no more than 7 storeys
high where they front the railway line. | understand that a height of even 7 storeys has been
objected to regarding other new developments along the North Shore Line railway corridor.

| thank you for your serious consideration of these matters and the impact of the above
development on the area surrounding the site should it be approved and completed.

Regards

M. Nicole Webber



Ms M. Nicole Webber
19 Linden Ave
Pymbie 2073

The Hon. Tony Kelly
Minister for Planning

Level 34

Governor Macquarie Tower
1 Farrer Place

SYDNEY NSW 2000

10 February 2011

Dear Mr Kelly

Re: Concept Plan (MP08_0207} and Project Application (NP10_0219);
Residential development at Avon Rd, Beechworth Rd and Arilia Rd Pymble 2073

Please find enclosed a copy of my letier to The Director, Metropolitan Projects, in the NSW
Department of Planning.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours sincerely

M. Nicole'Webber



‘ ‘ Ms M. Nicole Webber
19 Linden Avenuye
PYMBLE NSW 2073

ATTENTION:  The Director, Metropolitan Projects
Major Projects Assessment
Department of Planning
GPO Box 39
SYDNEY 2001

10 February 2011
Dear Sir/Madam

Re: Concept Plan (MP08_0207) and Project Application (NP10_0219);
Residential development at Avon Rd, Beechworth Rd and Arilla Rd Pymble 2073

I strongly object to this project.

The proposed number of units (355) in this development and the height of the buildings they
compose {11 and nine storeys for two of the bulldings) is absurd and therefore extremely
inappropriate for a single residential area.

I also note that the proposed building heights are well outside the planning limits applicable to the
site as discussed in the Environmental Assessment.

I understand that the building heights and amount of units proposed in this development have
increased over time since the first submission from the developer.

The development cannot be compared to other units located on the Pacific Highway corridor or near
the railway tunnel. The developments which have been identified as resembling the above project
are either close to a main road or near to the railway station. Already the effects of their scale are
being felt in the local area.

In addition, the new buildings at Clydesdale Place Pymble, in comparison, are no more than 7 storeys
high where they front the railway line. 1 understand thata height of even 7 storeys has been
objected to regarding other new developments along the North Shore Line railway corridor.

Fthank you for your serious consideration of these matters and the impact of the above
development on the area surrounding the site should it be approved and completed.

Yours faithfully

M. Nicole Webber

1o
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From: Gay Balasubramanian <gay.b@hotmail.com>
To: <plan_comment@planning.nsw.gov.au>
Date: 11/02/2011 9:57 am

Subject: Proposed development at Pymble

Attention: Director Metropolitan Projects

Major Projects Assessment

Department of Planning

GPO Box 39

Sydney NSW 2001

11 February 2011

Attention Director Metropolitan Projects

Re: Concept Plan (MP08_0207) & Project Application (MP10_0219)

Residential development at Avon, Beechworth and Arilla Roads, Pymble

We strongly disagree with this development

This proposal sounds insane to us. It does not sit well amidst the surroundings in this area.

The plans suggest that this site will be masked by the tall trees that must be preserved (Blue Gum High
Forrest) — but we are not convinced this is a good enough reason to allow such an over development in a
single housing area.

We are also not convinced, based on the developer’s current record of maintenance of their own property,
(two houses on Avon have been left to fall down and the properties have not been maintain in years) that
the tall trees will actually survive the build.

Without these trees to mask, if they indeed will, the visunal impact of 11 floors is out of proportion to
anything else in the area and just does not make sense for the neighbourhood.

Besides it is significantly taller and larger than the NSW Planning’s own plans for Ku-ring-gai.

We also do not understand why the developer should get a CONCEPT Plan approved. We want to see the
details plans for the full site BEFORE it is approved.

What is wrong with a smaller development like the other in the area — the developer can still benefit and
not destroy the environment in the process.

We strongly disagree with the above mentioned proposal.

Regards

Gay and Balu Balasubramanian
20A Warwick Street

Killara NSW 2071
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